

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1868 of 2017**

Shri Shrikant Bhimrao Borade and ors.Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra and ors.Respondents

Mr. Tushar Mandlekar, advocate for the petitioners.
Mrs. R. M. Shinde, APP for the State.

**CORAM : RANJIT MORE &
N. J. JAMADAR, JJ.**

DATE : 30th AUGUST, 2019.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned AGP. We have also perused the affidavit filed by Bhalchandra Jagannath Gadekar, Deputy Secretary, Finance Department, Mantralaya, dated 14th August, 2019 and especially the statement made in paragraph 6, which reads as follows:

“6. I say that, in the context of 7th Central Pay Commission the Government has appointed State Pay Revision Committee-2017 under the chairmanship Shri. K. P. Bakshi. The committee has also been assigned the task of looking into anomalies in pay scales of 6th Pay Commission, if any. The Government Resolution, Finance Department dated 17th July, 2017 is hereto annexed and marked as R-4.”

2. According to learned AGP, the Committee, referred in the above paragraph, has tendered First Volume of the report and the Second Volume is expected to be tendered within a period of six months. Learned counsel for the petitioners does not dispute that the First Volume of the report is submitted. He, however, submits that the Second Volume of the report is ready and would be submitted within two weeks.

3. In the light of the above, we defer hearing of the petition till 26th September, 2019.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]

[RANJIT MORE, J.]